The table below shows the option price (gross and net of assumed forfeitures), as well as the option price as a percentage of
the share price for the new share options granted:

Grant date Vesting date Share Price Gross option
price

Gross Option price
as a % of share

price

Net option
price

Net option price
as a %

of share price

13 December 2023

13 December 2026 245 202.91 82.82% 178.92 73.03%

13 December 2027 245 190.55 77.78% 159.63 65.15%

13 December 2028 245 178.95 73.04% 142.4 58.12%

205

Annual Report 2024

Grant date Vesting date Share Price Gross option
price

Gross Option price
as a % of share

price

Net option
price

Net option price
as a %

of share price

13 December 2024

13 December 2027 220.7 188.34 85.34% 166.12 75.27%

13 December 2028 220.7 178.64 80.94% 149.67 67.82%

13 December 2029 220.7 169.44 76.78% 134.87 61.11%

Sensitivity Analysis

Option valuation results are based on a forfeiture rate before the vesting date of 5% per annum compound. We have analysed
the sensitivity of these results to this assumption by allowing for 7.5% and 10% rate of forfeitures per annum compound.

Key assumption Main result +1% -1%

N million N million N million

Dividend yield 545 524 567

% change -3.85% 4.01%

Pre-vesting forfeiture rates 545 640 461

% change 17.42% -15.40%

The MTN ESOP actuarial valuation was carried out by Alexander Forbes Consulting Actuaries Nigeria
(FRC/2012/0000000000504) signed by Wayne van Jaarsveld (FRC/2021/002/00000024507).

45.	 	 Employee benefits

Group Company

2024 2023 2024 2023

Note(s) N million N million N million N million

Non-current and current split

Non-current liabilities 9,440 8,429 9,440 8,429

Current liabilities 8,429 1,274 8,429 1,274

11,078 9,703 11,078 9,703

Employee benefits consists of:

Defined benefit obligations - retirement benefits 5,778 4,767 5,778 4,767

Long service awards 5,300 4,936 5,300 4,936

11,078 9,703 11,078 9,703

MTN Nigeria Communications Plc operates a post employment benefit plans in non-contributory, long service award and staff
retirement benefits. Employees are automatically beneficiaries of the long service award after completing five consecutive
years of service with the Company. Employees’ retirement benefits are calculated based on number of years of continuous
service, and upon attaining the compulsory retirement 60 years. The defined benefit obligation actuaries valuation was
carried out by Alexander Forbes Consulting Actuaries Nigeria (FRC/2012/0000000000504) signed by Wayne van Jaarsveld